the commission and paid shall be included with the commission's report.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 523-H. F. No. 1369

## [Coded in part]

An act relating to the collection of fees in municipal and probate courts for use of the county law library; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 140.42, Subdivision 1, 140.43, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 140.42, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 140.42 Fees, municipal court cases. Subdivision 1. Subject to section 3 hereof, when the county law library is established the clerk of any municipal court in such county shall collect in each civil suit, action, or proceeding filed in such court, as law library fees, the sum of \$1 from the plaintiff or person instituting such suit, action or proceeding, at the time of filing the first paper therein.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 140.43, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 140.43 Fees, probate court cases. Subdivision 1. Subject to section 3 hereof, when the county law library is established the judge of the probate court in proceedings in his court in the matter of the estate of a deceased person looking to the entry of a decree of distribution of such estate, except in any summary proceeding under Minnesota Statutes, Section 525.51 shall collect, as a county law library fee, the sum of \$1 from the petitioner instituting the proceeding at the time of the filing of the petition therein.
- Sec. 3. [140.435] Judge's order as to collection of fees. The judge in his original order establishing the county law library, or in a subsequent supplemental order, may direct that the municipal court clerk or the probate court judge, shall or shall not, thereafter collect library fees.

Approved April 21, 1953.